( (
DR. BUU NYGREN Presipent
RICHELLE MONTOYA Vice Presinent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskdadi Nitsahdkees

December 29, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Arbin Mitchell, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

FROM : CCh
Cordell Shortéy, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Mexican Water Chapter, To'Likan Chapter, Tees Nos Pos Chapter,
SUBJECT . Aneth Chapter, and Red Mesa Chapter- ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Curtis Yanito

l. Information on Contract (per Original Award):
Mexican Water Chapter, To'likan

Chapter, Tees Nos Pos Chapter, U.S. Treasury American Recovery
Aneth Chapter, and Red Mesa Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
NABIO-27-23; CMY-36-
23 §  8,802340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

. Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115432 -
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K27115437
Contract Mod No. Internal Modification No. 1
Amt of Budget Increase $3,800,882.84  $1,817,357.00 to $5,618,239.84
AMOUNT FROM TO
~ Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

= Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:

—  Contract / Agreement - Date executec

— NNC/Committee Resolution - No. & Date
w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution NABIO-27-23

L. Comments by CGS:

This{ransmittal documents 2nd budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Curtis Yanito
Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Curtis Yanito totals $5,618,239.84. Information on Section I. of Transmittal
above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate
service aka Region.

~ Attachment
' Copy: Contract files
N Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
E\X Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023



| Jo | ebed

. SUEld 103l014 uaibay sjebejeq pus Buipuny yons 130 jubisiann sAlBNSILIWIPY

. . . ) urejuisw 1eys nq ‘spasloid oyloads sbeuew pue yuawsidun 0} sjuswaaibe juaidival-qns ybnosy) sisydeyn
00°0vE208'8 §| “wiol PaLIRD-YST 0) Suipun) pieme Aew juswuianos) |enus) uoeN ofeaeN, au) '(3) salyl uonoas ‘ZZ-62-NrD 1od,
m . L £
L'00LTBLES LNNOWY G3LYO0TIV-NN
Cnnt 4 18loid (Idd pue wawdinbg Aresy jo ewdojaraq | |
400022921 § . ¥BSOMH 19 a_gssﬁw%w cw_m%m abeio}g Joj) asnoyaiepn 1e1deyn) essiy pay payljuep| SUON | Ayunwwiog) Jo :o_mmza«m
. ‘ Joalold soupjoeg | : iswdo}sAs
. . d . juswdoleAa( 2
LGELYOC S| cocomm 1’| funuwogjouosma| 40 8SEAING JejdeyD SO SON 988 | peujuap| SUON | Ayunuwod 1o woisine "
P ] 108fo1d JopeIg Jolop | wewdojersq ) 4k
LCBBLOSY §|  grooym 1'9| mumuwon jovomwg| 40 95BUAING 1BjdBYD SO SON 9981 | PayUBR] BUON | Aunwuog 1o woisic S
. ‘ s d 198014 (3dd pueuawdinbg Aazay jo abeloig wewdojanag a
. ”oe 002’1921l $ ZZSOMH 19 b_%.EEh%ﬁ =.wm%m 1o}) @snoyalep Jeydeyo sod soNosa) |  PBYRUSP| BUON | munwwod jo :o_m_zmv%_

. ‘ A : eloid juswdopaaa| /i
000ZSHEE S| ogos| 222 sumwisens | uoneAOUSY BSTOH IeideuD eSO PoRi|  PaUAUBP] SUON | Ayunuud o dosmogH”
. 0'nan 109lo.d (s)ualo-z) suonippy-woolyleg wawidopsnag ™
000008 8| zoseomn| o1t | im0 | T paioneas Joideus seIEM UEOKGI | pOLRUSP] SUON | Apumuan s s

. ¢ O & £20Z ‘g auUNf U0 £2-9¢-AND
00'25€°218% $ NI 3LVINdONddY INNOWY TV.LOL
AYODILYD .
LINNOWY # Mmalnzy roa My |LHOISY3AO0 NINGY 123r0ud / NY1d 3¥NLIAN3dX3 INIUdPAYANS | LN3IHIDIY HONIONNA
BSOS\ PaY ‘YlBuy 'SOd SON $988 ], ‘UBMIT,01 ‘ISJBAN UBDIXBIN :sya1dvH)
| OJIUBA SIUND "UOH :3,vo313d TINNOD
vuqupxy b S
— sl NV'1d 12370Ud NOID3Y 31VYDIT3A ANNA AYIAQIIY TWISII NOILYN OIVAYN




NABTIO-27-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAABIK’ TYATI’ STANDING COMMITTEE
25t NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL -- First Year, 2023

AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE; AMENDING CMY-
36-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CURTIS YANITO’S DELEGATE REGION
(CHAPTERS: MEXICAN WATER, TO’LIKAN, TEES NOS POS, ANETH, RED MESA).,
TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE., AUTHORITY

A.

The Naabik'iyati' Committee is established as a standing
committee of the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 700(A).

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CIN-29-22, as amended by
CAU-74-23, mandates that Fiscal Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”)}
Delegate Region Project Plans be approved by two-thirxds (2/3)
vote of the Naabik'iyéti' Committee wmembers in attendance.

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CMY-36-23, included and
incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments to
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Honorxable Curtis Yanito’s Delegate Region (Chapters:
Mexican Water, To’likan, Tees Nos Pos, Aneth, Red Mesa) be
approved by a Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164 (A) (17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) {(10), {(11), and (12).

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, which amended
CIN-29-22 and CJY-41-21, included and incorporated herein by
reference, delegated the Naabik'iyiti' Committee as the final
approval authority for Delegate Region Project Plans funded
through Navajo Nation’s Fiscal Recovery Funds.

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A.

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND

Page 1 of &



NABIO-27-23

PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING  PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS ; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022,

CIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred £ifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per

Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance. . .. See

CIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CIN-29-
22, Section Three (D).

3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).

4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand

Page 2 of 5



NABIO-27-23

three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

5. EBach Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21’s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CIN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5} and (L) (6).

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CMY-36-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATY' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONCORABLE CURTIS YANITO'S
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: MEXICAN WATER, TO’LIKAN, TEES NOS
POS, ANETH, RED MESA), was signed into law by the President of
the Navajo Nation on June 8, 2023,

CMY-36~23, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164 (A) (17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10}, (11), and {(12).

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’fYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; AMENDING COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS CJY-41-21 AND CJIN-29-22;:
DELEGATING THE NAARTIK’'IYATI’' COMMITTEE AS THE FINAL APPROVAL
AUTHORITY FOR DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLANS FUNDED THROUGH THE
NAVAJO NATION’S FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS was signed into law by
the President of the Navajo Nation on September 6, 2023.

CIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollarg ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iydti' Committee members in attendance. . .. See
CIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

Page 3 of 5



Pl
.

NABIO~27-23

G. All additional projects listed in the Hon. Curxtis Yanito’s
Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been
deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition,
Hon. Curtis Yanito’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not
exceed the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CJN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

H. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Curtis Yanito’s
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Curtis
Yanito’s Delegate Region (Chapters: Mexican Water, To’iikan,
Tees Nos Pos, Aneth, Red Mesa) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. AMENDING CMY-36-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CURTIS
YANITO’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: MEXICAN WATER, TO’EIXAN, TEES
NOS POS, ANETH, RED MESA), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS
DELEGATE REGION

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the additional projects as
part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Hon. Curtis VYanito’s Delegate Region
{Chapters: Mexican Water, To’tikan, Tees Nos Pos, Aneth, Red
Mesa) set forth in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJIN-29-22, and
BFS8-31-21,

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS
Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project

Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and approved by
reseolution of the Naabikfiyati' Committee,

Page 4 of 5



e,
iy

NABIO-27-23

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'iyati' Committee members in
attendance.

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered
by the Naabik’iy&ti’ Committee of the 25tk Navajo Nation Council
at a duly called meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona),
at which a quorum was present and that the same was passed by a
vote of 19 in Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 12th day of October

2023.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Chairwoman
Naabik’iyati’ Committee

o/{7/ 20235
Date

Motion: Honorable Vince R. James
Second: Honorable Curtis Yanito

Chairwoman Crystalyne Curley not voting

Page 5 of 5



( THE NAVAJO

NATION (

AAI CHECK OFF LIST

FOR NEW COMPANY or BUSINESS UNIT

NOTIFICATION ON NEW COMPANY AND BUSINESS UNIT ADDED, PLEASE COMPLETE AAI CHECK OFF LIST

Company *New Business Unit Description *Facility/Job Site#
US Treasury — Teec Nos Pos Chapter Warehouse 55261
8059 K2115434 Project b26
ENTERED BY (Step Ato F) : EXPLANATION/REFERENCE NO: DATE:
Germaine Jones Setup New Business Unit 12/20/2023
TASK y TASK DESCRIPTION APPLIC TASK EXPLANATION
A. Create New 1. Copy Address Book P01012 | Use “COPY” of similar Address Book. Complete vital
Fund Record — “O7 Search fields: 1) Enter Tax ID 860092335, 2) Related Address
Type (Company ST) tab-5 Address Number field enter “10” (Gen Fund)
2. Add Fund/Company | P0010 Use “ADD” in CO Names & Numbers-Setup, use CO 10
(CO) info, ¥*CO Number. & *CO Address number are identical.
B. Create Balance Create Balance Sheet PO006 | Use “COPY” of similar Balance Sheet (BS) Business Unit
Sheet Business Unit BU by Copying
C. Attach Objects 1. Operating P09804 | Copy from Model “1” Bus Unit to BS Business Unit
to Balance Sheet BU (Object range 0100 thru 0999 only)
D. Create New 1. a) Operating BU (or) P0006 | Use “COPY” of similar Business Unit.
Business Unit *: 3. a) Operating BU- P0O006 | In BU Master “More” tab-Address Number (Job Site)
Create AB Facility field-Visual Assist search type “F” (facility), select AB#
V| 1. b) Project BU (Job) P51006 | Use “COPY” of similar Project BU
V| 2. Project Job Dates P51006 | Create extended master, set job dates
V| 3. b) Project BU-Create | P51006 | In Job Master “More” tab-Address Number (Job Site)
AB Facility field- Visual Assist search type “F” (facility), select AB#
E. Attach Objects 1. a) Operating (or) P09804 | “Copy” from model BU 2 to IS BU (Obj 1000 thru 9999)
to Business Unit V| 1. b) Projects BU (Job) P51091 | “Copy” from Job Cost Code “CG1” Chart Type to Job #
F. Create ICCC 1. Operating BU (or) P0012 | “Copy” similar Company “ICCC” AAI item no. Change
AAI (New CO only) 2. Project BU BU and CO Fields only (must be identical)
SET-&IPNEﬂlFlE_Q BY: DATE: COMMENTS/ACTION:
- %“J 'QL?:I‘LB Veaoh o o BUAE.
s
AUTOMATIC ACCOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS
(Forward to responsible section/module immediately)
MODULE ITEM# AAIl DESCRIPTION APPLIC INITIAL DATE
GEN ACCTG | 1CCC Intercompany Settlements PO012 | “ow Compans ¢
ACCOUNTS PB Default Bank Account (10.0120.02) P0012 pas
BRIl PC Payable Class Code P0O012 | New Company Only
PCPREP | Prepaid Voucher Offset P0O012
PCRETN | Retainage (Contract) PO012
PKD Discounts Available P0012 No Discounts
PKL Discounts Lost P0012 No Discounts
FIXED ASSETS | DEPN *Depreciation Default Values P12002 | New BU's
PURCHASING | 4320 Received Not Vouchered P40950 | New Company Only
*Setup Hold Codes for each new BU(B1) P42090 |
*Review Hold Budget Review Hold (RW) P42090 | ~owonis
Set default A/B for each BU Compansy Only
Add Purchasing Tolerance rules P4322 | New Company Only
*Set-up Branch/Plant Constant & Set-up
Address Number R
SECURITY Not yet BU Security

RETURN COMPLETED FORM TO ISSUING DEPARTMENT




£202/0T/Cl

I
prpe9l

001 00°00Z°L92'1 00°00Z°L9T°L 00°00Z'L9T'1 L E sasuadxg 000T
00°1 00°00Z°L9T°1 00'00T°L9Z1 0000Z°2L9°1 1l v SITIAIAS [BIIOBNUGD 0059
001 00°00Z°L9T°1 00°00Z'L9T'1 0000Z°L9T'1 L ¢ SILAIIG [BUOISSAJOI4 0159
001 00°00Z°L9T°1 00°00Z°L9Z'1 00°00Z'L9Z'1 L 9 Bunnsuo) 0259
001 0000T°L9T°1 00°00Z°L9T°1 00°00T°L9T°1 NE€ 9 Buynsuo) 0z59
00°1 -00°00T°L9T'1 -00°00Z°L9T'( -00°00T°L9T1 L € senuaaay 0001
00l -00°00T°L9T'1 “00°00Z°L9T'1 -00°00T°L92°L L * amog anusAsy /) [Bwaixy  OL]
00°1 -00°002°L92°1 -00°00Z°L9T°1 “00°00Z°L9T°1 L ¢ anuaAly DO SOLI
00’1 00°00T°L9T'1 -00°00T°L9T'1 -00°00ZL921 1 9 anusAaY Weidold 01Ll
00°1 -00°002°L92'1 -00°00Z°L9T 1 ~00°00Z°L9T°( NE9 anuasay wedold oLLl
Fuiureway wadg adue[eg umnotuy iy 1w3png Jury 1e8png WNno mm uonduosaq “adk i apo)
DPOSIADY % PasiAdy % 1adpng [emoy PasIAY ewdug Wd1 PO WD
2leqg ny L ISHYM SOd SON DFIL-AMNSVHIL SN vEFSTITA
I »139aNg MIN.
etz NOLLVN OFVAYN

100fo1g

qor

dO0ZISSSY



( (

NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
6.1, Provision of Government Services

P.O. Box 2010 » Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1 of 2

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL =l
3 7,*’._ L-J
ETHEL B, BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attorney General Depuly Attorney General
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS
RFS/HK Review #: HK 0522
Date & Time Received: 5/29/23 at 17:45
Date & Time of Response: 8/2/23 at 17:00
Entity Requesting FRF: Teec Nos Pos Chapter
Title of Project: Warehouse for Storage of Heavy Equipment and PPE Supplies
Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development
Amount of Funding Requested: $1,267,200
Eligibility Determination:
v eligible
FRF ineligible
Additional information requested
FRF Eligibility Category:
(1) Public Health and Economic Impact (2) Premium Pay
¢/ [(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

Missing Form DBxpEnditure Plan incomplete
Supporting documentation missing Dunds will not be obligated by
| JProject will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024
Ineligible purpose [Jincorrect Signatory
ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports I:]Inconsistcnt with applicable NN or
Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments: Please note thal we have modified the expenditure category from 1.14 (Other Public Health Services)
to 6.1 (Government Services). Given the intended uses of the warehouse and the amount of funding involved,
the government services category is a better fit for the Project.

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Navalyn R. Platero

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: /] / qu\.Q ___020141*\

Disclaimers:

If-additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicaling resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting docunents. Please email your
resubmission to arpa@nnduj.org. Plcase be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,
therefore it is eritical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Ipitial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the reguestor must seek the advice
of NNBOJ. An injtial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates o whether the Project or Program is a
legaily allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve
as an opinion as to whether or ot the amount requested is reasonable. or accurate.

Page 2 of 2



s
s

APFENDIX A
THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part1. Identification of parties.

WWW Teec Nos Pos Chapter | Dats prepared: 5/4/2023
P .0, Box 106 . phone/emal: (480) 703-3657
adiees Teec Nos Pos, AZ 86514 ' T :
A . webshe (Tany): Teacnospos@navajochaplers.crg
This Form prepared by: Calvin Tsosie, SPPS phonefemal: (928_)-429-0()96
' _ _ celsosle@nnded.omg
CONTACT PERSON'S riams and i CONTACT PERSONS Fio

Tt and type of Project: Warahouse for storage of heavy equlpment and P_PE Supplies

Chaptar President Kenny Victor ___ phone Semal: 435.383.7218 kvictor@naaltaanii.org
Chapter Vics-President: Vorma Franelsco phone & emet; 505.258.5715 virancisco@naataanii.org
Chapter Secrstary; DBrON Yellowhorse phono 8 e 506.686.2679 dysllowhorse@navajochaplers.or
Chapter Treasurer; Daron Yellowhorse phone & emar 505.886.2675 dyallowharsa@navajochiapters.ong
ChapterManageror ¢8C: Lucinda Tomchee, CSC phono &emaik 480.708.8657 lomchee@nnchapters.org
DCOChapter ASO;_Sereh Hamison phono & emat; 928.489.8189 sharison@nndced.org
Listtypes of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that wil bs pald with FRF (f known): Unknown

— 3 document atiached

: aated: 1,267,200.00 . 7/1/2023 - 3/30/2026

Amounlof FRF requasted: 1</ ,<VV.V Y FRF finding period: i P —

Part2. Expenditure Pian detalls.
(@) DmibeﬁmProgm(s)andfchm;ect(s)tobaﬂmm inchuding how the funds wil be used, for what purposes, tha location(s) Lo be served,

Tha furzds will be applied tawards purchasing a new warehouse {o store heavy equipment, food, water,
PPE Supplies fo mitigate COVID-19. The Backhos purchase will go towards burial assistance of
COVID-18 related deaths.

[ document attached

(5) Explin how the Program or Projoc wil benef the Navejo Nation, Navalo commniis; or e Navalo Poopie:

The Warehouse will house the heavy equipment to provide burial assistance of COVID related deaths
and to store PPE, food, water, and other supplies and materials. The Warehouse wiil provide shelter
for heavy equipment from weather damage, vandalism and extend the life expectancy of the heavy

equipment. O
Provide a prospective tmeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project andlor sach phase of the Project, Disclose any
© m;mmmmmmmmwmwmwm mmwwmwm&gm

~Pago1of2-




o - e

L3 XY
el

Tho Teto Nos Pos Chepter end ths Kaysnta ASC Wil bo respensibla for the construction and
completion of the Warshouse Pmjact. '

shacke a g acde

e) Expltn vho v be respamsitia for operatons end moréenance oosts B tha Projct orcs conyieied, im0 how sich cooty el bo Bevdod

Upon campletion of the Warchousa, the Tooo Noa Poy Chapter will ba responsiiia for the operation
and malfenance costs using the Navajo Nation Funds, w

[ documant eftarbed
Stxtowhich of £ra 65 Flaexd Rocovery Fund expent=im cotagertan in O pfinchod U, Doperimend of e Tromstry Arpendie § Bty o
W@mw _ X
1,14 Other Publle Hoalth Services. The Teoo Nos Pos Chepler hss s very omall warehouse thet fa

l@@wmmmﬂdmmmemdbmmmmy sourd, Tho warehouso wil house the
heavy equipmont and much needed PPEs fortho communily,

{7 document ettachod

L1t hors ¢ e Tored e rppexting doerrmonts pitashed fo B FRF Epenten Pl (o inticats WA
1. Approving Chapler Resclution No, TNPCHOS-16-2023-R-76
Z.Wamhmga Profect Cost Estimation (3 Pagos)
| . [ Captey Reschsioy gttacid
Part4. Affirmation by Fimding Rocipfent. . - T '

Tt B rocelyt of Flscal Rocowry Funds e e Pz sheflbe bvaoodzies
Funding Reclplart affms rooelpl mmnmmam

ek ol il _
w2 Rasolifion No. CIY-41-21, o ARPA, pppleabis fodotat pned Kol s, regnia¥onys, end poddos:




a1eq pue ainjeub)c 5 saBe

< 2155

‘AB Q3A0Yd4Y

£S5

elzy pIjupd srebeusy w

J0RIAQ AING3Q ‘YRpY Sauef
“ZLVYNIIV ONY 3137dW0D S 39VHIVd 159008 SIHL NI GINIVINOD NOLLYIWHOSRI SHL 1VHL 3903 WMONHIV ABSUIH | A 14V

‘A8 gaiuwens

0 0 :pajebipng Sapyyan jo ¢ iei0L %001 | 00°002'£92'1S |-Ivi0L
0 0 'patabpng suonisog Jo # {2101
@ () ST1HIA OGNV SNOLLSOd Al LHVd
002'292') 00°002°292'L 0008 101
1500 1230pyy  00SE
Q0L 00T 4z~ 0 —5 spun BulydieN 00S6
| sy —05"4Z¥— —0- - Aepno [ended 0005
0UBlsISSY HqRd 0008
suogoesues] [epadS 000/
vy 1| < 7' 0 9 S3OAIBS ENJIRIU0D (959
aoueusjueyy pue sueday 0009}
00055T— | ——000'552— 0 —g- | seumn pue svoneAUNUWOD (0S5}
. [eluay pue asea} 005
P e 008'E2Z — 6 —4- sayddns 000¥
sasuadx3 6unaspy  O0SE
sasuadx3 jaAR]  DOOE
sasuadx3 puuosRd 1002
(2oL whpng pesodosd  136png jeuibpy  8pod %00L |00002°482") | Swofkeu P AaAooay 122513 NNy
e poaoiddy NN 0dRL  vewngi3oana iuvd | o1 | wnowy uwa s (S1308N0S ONINNS T L5V,
(9 {a} (v) pung 0% 104 92514
ST VR s BTV ISSUPPY [EW3 £598-30¢ (0g¥) roN auoyd 0537 '9aLpuio] Epupn g paiedalgd
aAILND3X2U020 MaveIguo|siAlg asnoysep - saidey ) sod SON 39} s L wesBoug MIN TON quq sseufsng ) E&:
I WHO4 132dang AUYVYINIANS 139008 Rvdo0dd
¢ jo | ebey NOILYN OfVAVN 3HL £20Z Ad



_ sp2Q puv e%ﬁ_m LA LIUh) ﬁﬁea.ﬁ_pﬁﬁnx B opmg pu2 eﬁ&@h«.ﬁ umifiorg
LY \ SEYAS) ,.
Ezzﬁﬁ uniRiAg OLUEN pely uxifory

ggﬁﬁm OASED UHED KRang ARSes XY sy _
8%&5..58%&@3«:zozés_sgoﬂmﬁhsﬁgﬁssmﬁﬁ A 1Y

1 T 1 T T T T 1

wapsa{qomInsTey; solRuoped wrilory -

LUGHBING [ROf) ¢

T T T T T 1T 1 7

BAPIIOMINIERE] couRtilioped wiBosd

JRURMS DY

T T T T T T T 7

DARR[ENIURSSIF] CILBULONS] tmibold.

| UG FOD T

4ERRORIBSREY BouRLIOpRg Wtiborg

Juemamg R T
| |+ 1 | | | ) | ¥4} {URUAIMI0I NN MO10) PU2 3dg WANEINDS MBaY ‘SsiEs PO0j 1013 01

_ _ NP gORINERIYG sRuLeId Rifiosy
_ OSROYIZM MU 8 GSTnd O]

JusEmg ReD '

— Emoy | [cop | ooy | [@op | mEmoy | Ron | emov | oy .
1D Wy ETRL Hibpuz. uID B} _ _ YR L0 AONVIRHODI3d BVEDON ‘I L4V

PLAEZ0Z-51-S0-dNS, SBUCHNOSRY
FVHI0U J0 SSOUNJYIERAN KOLLMIOSTUNOIUVHIA0 30 NVid Tl LNV,
SSNOYUTAY - RIIY?) S04 SON 339) LRy weilold -
Z Wyod 1395an8 YVig2LRIO IONVINHOH4H3d AVED0Ud

¢ jo z oBey NOLLYN OfVAVYN 3HL £20Z Ad



2]

7171 5\ «‘Viﬂ\\

jJo~ oabed

NOILVN OFVAVN 3H1

» ‘
00002/92'L | 00°002°292'} W10l \h sl N34
0! / 4 =
009'€€9 = | X 009'c€9  sasuadx3-Buninsuog - 0y59
009'€£9 = | X 009'€£9 s9a4-Buninsug - 0gg9
00Z°292°} Buninsuod|  0z59
00Z'292° SOOIAIBS [ENOBJUOD| 0059
(¥ ao1) {9007} 5 ao7
[ apo9 a3l apo
" 1 (2 a07) uopeaynsnp pue uonduasagq apo3 98fq0 i
Aq jej0) fq |ejoL
(@ () () (v)
:139an4 A3V.13a Il L¥Vd
MaN "ON Jlun ssauisng asnoyalepp - 13)dey sod SoN Sa3) B jowep weiboid
INOLLYIHOANI WY90xd | Lvd]|
¥ INYO4d 139dang NOILVYOIdILSNr ANV 139ang a3tivi3da .\._\mb\v Ad



askeuy a0 203 Aueding wegdn 03 S THUOSE  ILINO S50 GHOKY
00005 LSS 0T 0052y [ ) _ sz sieng pseda
Y101 19370yd $ s [ 3 ] 3 g 3 “AJHYd]
X ox % ¥ ¥ ¥ SSAOATEA 3 LOSINRSU0D
Xl ¥ x MR (O0 Pur Vogoms g
Xl X STonh saod pi2 kg
vjd|riaju]|ols |y |m z<z_"_*,a_=om_<z._.=<=h__.o=o
gms Aoy TORE Y sy 10y BORE "IDRT s PRI i
R0 Ad § Speacad oo RO A ToRRTAd %ﬁa&a i.—.ﬁ“.%h
Beequoxmlie) Pt IR 30 = § VAN =N FPQ = 0 "MOAq UOTIEUUORA 84 BReo of SRanD (A} A s s AL LNV W Ly
Spung e Sofieunyy Pa voneyPonibera [ vopmepvaywipng [T wwuatpna[]  WORRAsSIO [ 09 849 YL
KRS owg R ey
0L/ eEgims purey esyanym @ Duseyand o La SHRD R wadesan g
sz sty i) pokuy GANOURIEA - B0 SO 2901 Bl djadd
Lo yelug T ikvd MIN ToN Ry sRusng ,_Eﬁ_
INHOZ 103r0ud FINA3IHIS 13D5ang 103rodd
Z 301 aded NOHLVYN OfYAVN JHL




NRAEE £ TR PG PRk

EWL/L =eQ s paueyy

ESTFURM ST .u&hEF_

B ERO o Ry wRa o s S UGN  KINOZSNERO N0

00002 15218 - = 0TI 000TEZZ | CODOSSE | soampuees hiopieng papedaa
WIOL 193r0ud 3 $ S R 3 3 3 $ A LiVd]

X % X : moasc) pafsid

X xpo¥oxtoxoxioxpoxd o x x] xf x4 ¥ x x ETIOURIZH 10 ORI

AR 1O PR LS

£a0rt M0 P2 g

Widjrjaglnjois |vimir|Inw|vinjdirjafnjolsivim|einlvinlalejalnlo
ST @ed DOy EeY3 EL T 0 b gy B TR | ADB} (=T yT)

_ — S S : "pngsu0) wEs] e 1

SAO AL @ s e 00 Ad A Wﬁﬁﬁaﬂgxﬂ.—.n&oﬁg
|| Hewa ooy ey T 580 = -A0N = N 700 = 0 ‘MDA IR0 o SarEina o) S Ud) B3k o 0 A IVa | TIAvE

SayRa0) T eleuzpd ald voRDyPoN BB [T} upwem OB  vomywipm[]  REMGANSO () P 810 PR

G T T e T N

UOREULOJ} I

WEO0d 10310Ud

T30 9ded

Nuvd

D e e e

FSIOURIEM = S04 SOH a1 201 Fojand
MEN To BN SSEng LBV

IINGIHDS 133aNS 1DIF0Yd
NOLLVN OIVAYN HL




Teec Nos Pos Chapter Project Cost Estimation

— i 3 Bay S0° x 80, 4000 sq. I —
Preliminary Cost per Square Foot . . $316.80

Plan and Design_ | I — $150,00000 |

$427,500.00
?‘000.

00

$211,260.00

“Total Cost: $1,267,20000 |

Note: Cost May Vary According to Site end Soil Condiions,

Proposed Warehouse Construction Site will be on Chapter Grounds.



{ (

AN

rdremb




yis T
VA

Py

it




PO BOX {06 TEECNOSPOS
HIGHWAY 160 BIA SCHOOL ROAD #5514
TELEPHONE (929) 685 - 3662

NAVAJO NATION, AREZONA 85514
CHAFTER COYERNMENT BUILDING

~ RESOLUTION OF TEEC NOS POS CHAPTER FAX 025 636 - 3661
| | ~ TNPCH-05-15-2023-R-76

FISCAL RECOVFRY S T | -

FOR TEEC NOS POS CHAPTER CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW WAREHOUSE

PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,.267.200.00 FOR STORAGE OF PPE'S,
WATER, WOOD, COAL. FOOD AND HEAVY EQUIPMENT,

-

WHEREAS:

1. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C., Section 3 (A) the Teec Nos Pos Chapter is a duly recognized certified

chapter of the Navajo Nation Government, as listed at 11 N.N.C,, part 1, section 10 and

2. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C., Section 1 (B) Teec Nos Pos Chapter is vested with the authority to

review all matters affecting the community and to make appropriate correction when necessary

anﬁd make r:commendaﬁon to the Navajo Nation and cther Local agencies for appropriate
actions; am _

3. The Teee Nos Pos Chapter is requesting funding from the ARPA funding in the amount of

$1,267,200,00 for a 3 Bay 50° X 80™; 4000 square feet warehouse to store PPE's, Water, Food,

Coal and Heavy Equipment; and

4. The project purpose is to serve Utah and Arizona residents of Teec Nos Pos Chapter to address

health and safety issues to improve the standard of living to all residents, with an emphasis on the

mitigating the spread of COVID-19 of the community; and

5. The Teee Nos Poz Chapter affirms the Chapter will only use awarded Fiscal Recovery Funds

and implement this FRF Expenditure Plan in compliance with the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and

with all applicablo federa! and Navajo Nation laws, regulations and policies.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT;

1.. The Teec Nos Pos Chapter hereby supports and approve the Appendix A, the Navajo Nation
Fiscal Recovery Funds request form and Expenditure Pan for Teec Nos Pos Chapter
Construction of a new warehouse project in the amount of $1,267,200.00 for storage of PPE’s,
Water, Wood, Coal, Food and Heavy Equipment,

CER

We, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Teec Nos Pos Chapter
at a duly catled meeting in Teec Nos Pos, Navajo Nation, Arizona at which a quorum of chapter
members was present. Resolution wag' : Elean d +H :
Deg that the same was passed by a vote of 26-in favor, 00 opposed and 83 abstained on this 15
ay of May, 2023,

Wl

i Lo E . P
L= XA

f!ﬁ @ 3¢, Secretary/Trcasurer Hon. Curlis Yantio, Coundil Delegate

SHAPTER OFFICIALY APMINITIRATION
Kemny Victor Ve Franelsoo Daroni Yellowhore Robart Redhonse Curtis Yaztlo Lacads Tomohee











